

No. 21-86

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC., PETITIONER

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON	MARK R. YOHALEM
PAUL N. HAROLD	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>	<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>
<i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i>	<i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i>
<i>1700 K Street, NW</i>	<i>633 W. 5th Street</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>	<i>Los Angeles, CA 90071</i>
<i>(202) 973-8800</i>	<i>(323) 210-2900</i>
	<i>mark.yohalem@wsgr.com</i>

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The FTC’s unchecked power is particularly harmful to hospitals.....	4
A. Hospital mergers often reduce costs, improve care, and benefit patients.	4
B. The FTC subjects hospital mergers to disproportionate scrutiny.....	7
C. The FTC’s disproportionate scrutiny deters pro-competitive hospital mergers.	9
II. FTC enforcement actions raise constitutional concerns that should be promptly addressed by Article III courts, but are not, to the detriment of healthcare providers and patients.	11
A. FTC enforcement raises due process concerns.	12
B. These due process concerns are underscored by material differences between DOJ and FTC enforcement actions.	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996).....	9
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 1213 (W.D. Mo. 1995).....	9
<i>FTC v. Hosp. Bd. of Directors of Lee Cty.</i> , 1994-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 70,593 (M.D. Fla. 1994)	9
<i>FTC v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	12
<i>Inova Health Sys. Found.</i> , No. 9326, 2008 WL 2307161 (F.T.C. May 29, 2008).....	13
<i>Oestereich v. Selective Serv. Sys. Local Bd. No. 11</i> , 393 U.S. 233 (1968).....	3
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	3

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 18	15
15 U.S.C. § 45(b).....	12
16 C.F.R. § 3.51(b)	12
16 C.F.R. § 3.52	12
Exec. Order No. 14036, 86 Fed. Reg. 36987 (2021).....	9

Other Authorities

Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (Apr. 2007)	14, 15
Norman Armstrong & Subramaniam Ramanarayanan, <i>Taking Stock of the Efficiencies Defense: Lessons from Recent Health Care Merger Reviews and Challenges</i> , 82 Antitrust L.J. 579 (2019)	7
Stewart Bishop, <i>Ill. Health Systems Ditch Merger Plans After FTC Antitrust Suit</i> , Law 360 (Apr. 12, 2012), http://www.law360.com/articles/329680/i-ll-health-systems-ditch-merger-plans- after-ftc-antitrust-suit	11
Jeffrey W. Brennan & Sean P. Pugh, <i>Inova and the FTC's Revamped Merger Litigation Model</i> , 23 Antitrust 28 (2008)	13

- Rich Daly, *Increased FTC scrutiny of hospital deals coming, commissioner says*, Healthcare Fin. Mgmt. Assoc. (Jan. 20, 2020), <https://www.hfma.org/topics/news/2020/01/increased-ftc-scrutiny-of-hospital-deals-coming-commissioner-says.html>..... 8
- FTC, *FTC Authorizes Investigations into Key Enforcement Priorities* (July 1, 2021), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2021/07/ftc-authorizes-investigations-key-enforcement-priorities> 8
- FTC, *Stats & Data 2020* (Apr. 2021), <https://www.ftc.gov/reports/annual-highlights-2020/stats-data-2020> 8
- Shannon Henson, *Facing FTC Challenge, Hospitals Drop Merger Plans*, Law360 (June 10, 2008), <http://www.law360.com/articles/58795/facing-ftc-challenge-hospitals-drop-merger-plans> 11
- H. Joanna Jiang, et al., *Quality of Care Before and After Mergers and Acquisitions of Rural Hospitals*, 2021 JAMA Network Open 4(9) (Sept. 2021) 6

- Kenneth Kaufman, *Industry Voices—In a time of need, hospitals must be able to transform*, Fierce Healthcare (May 27, 2021),
<https://www.fiercehealthcare.com/hospitals/industry-voices-a-time-need-hospitals-must-be-able-to-transform>..... 9
- Kaufman Hall, *National Hospital Flash Report* (Jan. 2022),
https://www.kaufmanhall.com/sites/default/files/2022-01/National-Hospital-Flash-Report_Jan2022.pdf 10
- Kaufman Hall, *Partnerships, Mergers, and Acquisitions Can Provide Benefits to Certain Hospitals and Communities* (Oct. 12, 2021),
<https://www.aha.org/system/files/media/file/2021/10/KH-AHA-Benefitsof-Hospital-Mergers-Acquisitions-2021-10-08.pdf>..... 6
- Bryan Koenig, *FTC’s Khan More Worried About Inaction Than Blowback*, Law360 (April 22, 2022),
<https://www.law360.com/articles/1486611>..... 2
- Raymond Z. Ling, *Unscrambling the Organic Eggs: The Growing Divergence Between the DOJ and the FTC in Merger Review After Whole Foods*, 75 Brook. L. Rev. 935 (2010) 14

- Sean May, Monica Noether, and Ben Stearns, *Hospital Merger Benefits: An Econometric Analysis Revisited* (Aug. 2021),
<https://www.aha.org/system/files/media/file/2021/08/cra-merger-benefits-revisited-0821.pdf> 4, 6
- Monica Noether, Sean May, and Ben Stearns, *Hospital Merger Benefits: Views from Hospital Leaders and Econometric Analysis—An Update* (Sept. 9, 2019),
<https://www.aha.org/system/files/media/file/2019/09/cra-report-merger-benefits-2019-f.pdf>.....5, 6, 7
- Dan Packel, *Pa. Hospital Merger Killed After FTC Broaches Challenge*, Law360 (Nov. 19, 2012),
<http://www.law360.com/articles/395215/pa-hospital-merger-killed-after-ftc-broaches-challenge>..... 11
- Rebecca Kelly Slaughter, *Antitrust and Health Care Providers: Policies to Promote Competition and Protect Patients*, Address to the Center for American Progress (May 14, 2019),
https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/1520570/slaughter_-_hospital_speech_5-14-19.pdf 8

Ken Summers, <i>FTC Crackdowns on Mergers Could Harm Rural Healthcare</i> , RealClear Markets (Dec. 13, 2021), https://www.realclearmarkets.com/articles/2021/12/13/ftc_crackdowns_on_mergers_could_harm_rural_healthcare_807469.html	5, 10
Testimony of the Am. Hosp. Ass'n for the Subcomm. on Competition Policy, Antitrust, and Consumer Rts. of the Comm. on the Judiciary of the U.S. Senate, <i>Antitrust Applied: Hospital Consolidation Concerns and Solutions</i> (May 19, 2021), https://www.aha.org/testimony/2021-05-19-aha-testimony-antitrust-applied-hospital-consolidation-concerns-and-solutions	7
Erwin Wang, Simon Jones, Sonia Arnold, et al.; <i>Quality and Safety Outcomes of a Hospital Merger Following a Full Integration at a Safety Net Hospital</i> , JAMA Network Open 5(1) (Jan. 2022).....	6
Nathan E. Wilson, <i>Editor's Note: Some Clarity and More Questions in Health Care Antitrust</i> , 82 Antitrust L.J. 435 (2019).....	8

Joshua D. Wright, Commissioner, Fed.
Trade Comm'n, *Section 5 Revisited:
Time for the FTC to Define the Scope of
Its Unfair Methods of Competition
Authority* (Feb. 26, 2015),
[https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/docume
nts/public_statements/626811/150226bh
_section_5_symposium.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/626811/150226bh_section_5_symposium.pdf) 12
